

No. 12-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT,
MARTIN F. GUTIERREZ, MARK A. JANSSON,
PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM – YES ON 8, A
PROJECT OF CALIFORNIA RENEWAL,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, SANDRA B. STIER, PAUL T.
KATAMI, JEFFREY J. ZARRILLO, CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT
OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Federal Constitution Does Not Provide a Right to Same-Sex Marriage	9
A. Proposition 8 Satisfies Equal Protection ...	10
B. Proposition 8 Satisfies Due Process.....	13
C. This Court Should Affirm <i>Baker</i>	15
1. Neither <i>Lawrence</i> Nor <i>Romer</i> Overturns <i>Baker</i> on Marriage	16
2. The People’s Rejection of the ERA Reinforces <i>Baker</i>	17
II. The Ninth-Circuit Panel Misapplied <i>Romer</i>	22
A. Preclusion Principles Prevent Reliance on <i>Marriage Cases</i>	23
B. The Panel Majority’s <i>Romer</i> Rule Does Not Apply to Mere Judgments	26
III. If the Proponents Lack Standing, Federal Courts Lack Prudential and Jurisdictional Authority to Change the Very Fabric of Society	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>149 Madison Avenue Corp. v. Asselta</i> , 331 U.S. 795 (1947), <i>modifying</i> 331 U.S. 199 (1947)	25
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8, 16-17
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	24
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	5-6, 8, 13, 15-18
<i>Balen v. Peralta Junior College Dist.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 821 (Cal. 1974).....	27
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America</i> , 19 Cal.2d 807 (Cal. 1942).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Board of Retirement</i> , 42 Cal.3d 572 (Cal. 1986).....	27
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal.4th 36 (Cal. 1991)	26
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dept. of Human Serv.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24

<i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007)	14
<i>Chicago & G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	30-31
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	26
<i>Crosby v. Patch</i> , 18 Cal. 438 (Cal. 1861)	3
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	29
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-23 (U.S.).....	6
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 872 F.Supp.2d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	6
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	25
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	23
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21-22
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	20
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the</i> <i>United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	29
<i>Hammond v. U.S.</i> , 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986)	25

<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	31
<i>Helene Curtis, Inc. v. Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> , 76 Cal.App.4th 124 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	24
<i>Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Florida</i> , 768 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir.1985).....	24
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	15
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal.4th 757 (Cal. 2008)	3-8, 22-23, 25-28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. S147999 (Cal. June 4, 2008)	4
<i>In re Russell</i> , 12 Cal.3d 229 (Cal. 1972)	23
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 3255201 (D.Haw. 2012).....	7
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	10
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	10
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8, 16-18
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	11
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	11-12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13, 18, 31
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	15
<i>Martin v. California Mut. B. & L. Ass’n</i> , 18 Cal.2d 478 (Cal. 1941).....	27

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (2012), <i>petition for cert. pending sub nom Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the United States House of Representatives v. Gill</i> , Nos. 12-13, 12-15, 12-97 (U.S.)	6
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dep't</i> , 34 Cal.4th 467 (Cal. 2004)	27
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	14
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 465 (Cal. 2001)	3
<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 463-64 (1981)	11-12
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 147, 153 (1979)	24
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47, 47-48 (1971)	29
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	6
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 198 (1917)	25
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568, 583 (1979)	30
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 11-12 (1992)	11
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	23

<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. 2012)	6
<i>People v. Bunn</i> , 27 Cal.4th 1 (Cal. 2002)	28
<i>People v. Ceja</i> , 49 Cal.4th 1 (Cal. 2010).....	3
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman</i> , 664 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Quarto v. Adams</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 502, 929 A.2d 1111 (N.J. Super.A.D. 2007)	14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	21
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	10-11
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 6-10, 16-17, 22-23, 26
<i>Rose v. State of California</i> , 19 Cal.2d 713 (Cal. 1942).....	26
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	25
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 5989662 (D.Nev. 2012).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	13
<i>Southern Service Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 15 Cal.2d 1 (Cal. 1940).....	25
<i>State of Idaho Potato Comm’n v. G & T Terminal Packaging, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) ...	24

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	30
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal.4th 364 (Cal. 2009)	4-5, 26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	23
<i>The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	25
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	24
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal.4th 815 (Cal. 1999)	24
<i>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 252 (1965).....	3
<i>Willcox v. Edwards</i> , 162 Cal. 455 (Cal. 1912).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	6
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>on writ of</i> <i>cert.</i> , No. 12-307 (U.S.).....	6
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4, 9, 29-30
U.S. CONST. amend V	14-15, 17, 21
U.S. CONST. amend V, cl. 4.....	7, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2, 15, 17, 19, 21, 26
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	3, 10, 22, 28
28 U.S.C. §1257(2) (1988)	5
ALA. CONST. art. I, §36.03	14
ALASKA CONST. art. 1, §25.....	14

ARIZ. CONST. art. XXX, §1	14
ARK. CONST. amend. 83, §§1-3	14
CAL. CONST. art. I, §1	3
CAL. CONST. art. I, §24	4, 28
CAL. CONST. art. I, §7(a)	3
CAL. CONST. art. I, §7.5 (“Proposition 8”)	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CONST. art. III, §3.....	4
CAL. CONST. art. XVIII, §3	4
CAL. FAMILY CODE §308.5.....	2-3, 5, 9
COLO. CONST. art. II, §31.....	14
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13, §101.....	14
FLA. CONST. art. I §27.....	14
GA. CONST. art. I, §IV, ¶I	14
HAW. REV. STAT. §572-1, -3	14
IDAHO CONST. art. III, §28.....	14
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/212.....	14
IND. CODE §31-11-1-1.....	14
KAN. CONST. art. XV, §16	14
KY. CONST. §233a.....	14
LA. CONST. art. XII, §15.....	14
19-A ME. REV. STAT. §701.5	14
MICH. CONST. art. I, §25	14
MINN. STAT. §517.01	14
MISS. CONST. art. XIV, §263a.....	14
MO. CONST. art. I, §33	14
MONT. CONST. art. XIII, §7.....	14
N.C. CONST. art. XIV, §6.....	14
N.D. CONST. art. XI, §28.....	14

N.M. Stat. §§40-1-1 to -7	14
NEB. CONST. art. I, §29	14
NEV. CONST. art. I, §21	14
OHIO CONST. art. XV, §11	14
OKLA. CONST. art. II, §35.....	14
OR. CONST. art. XV, §5a	14
PA. CONS. STAT. §1704.....	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS §§15-1-1 to -5.....	14
S.C. CONST. art. XVII, §15.....	14
S.D. CONST. art. XXI, §9.....	14
TENN. CONST. art. XI, §18	14
TEX. CONST. art. I, §32.....	14
UTAH CONST. art. I, §29.....	14
VA. CONST. art. I, §15-A.....	14
W. VA. CODE §48-2-603.....	14
WIS. CONST. art. XIII, §13	14
WYO. STAT. ANN. §20-1-101	14
Legislative History	
118 Cong. Rec. 4373 (daily ed. March 21, 1972) (Sen. Ervin)	19
118 Cong. Rec. 4389 (daily ed. March 21, 1972) (Sen. Bayh)	20
Equal Rights Amendment, H.J.Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	2, 5-6, 8, 17-22
California Secretary of State, Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2008).....	27-28
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Baker v. Nelson, No. 71-1027, Jurisdictional
Statement (Oct. Term 1972) 15-16

Brown, Emerson, Falk & Freedman, *The Equal
Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for
Equal Rights for Women*, 80 YALE L.J. 871
(1971) 20

Melanie Jones, *Anti-ERA Forces' Fears Are Not
Based on Fact, Proponent Says*, BIRMINGHAM
NEWS, Feb. 2, 1976..... 20

Judy Mann, *Obstruction*, WASHINGTON POST, B1,
Feb. 19, 1982 20-21

Note, *The Legality of Homosexual Marriage*, 82
YALE L.J. 573 (1973) 19

Eugene Volokh, *Phyllis Schlafly said it would be
like this* (Nov. 18, 2003) 19

Eugene Volokh, *Phyllis Schlafly said it would be
like this* (Mar. 14, 2005) 19
